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\\\‘\\\\\\'\ WHITE MINING LIMITED 73 Gl
A.C.N, 009 713 893 P.O. Box 6938
\ \ Singleton NSW 2330

Telephone: (02) 6576 1111
Facsimile: (0R) 6576 1122
E-Mall: lcallow@whitemining.com.au

To: PlanningNSw Fax: 02 8762 8707

Att: Matt Andrews Phone:
From: fan Callow Date: 25 July 2002
Re: ABORIGINAL COMMUNITY CONSULTATION Pages: : 11 -
GG Margrit Koettig
 NPWS

_ Fax: 02 9585 6325

0 Urggent U For Review (1 Please Comment C1 Please Reply 1 Please Recycle

Matt

We refer to your fax dated 23 July 2002 concerning NPWS letter (Ref: 01/00608) dated 23 July
20022.

As requesied, we herewith provide our response by way of the following attachments:

1. Letter from Dan Witter dated 25 July 2002;
2, Letter from the Upper Hunter Wonnarua Council in dated 23 July 2002; and
" 3. Capies of lefters covering the forwarding of additional information to the Upper Hunter

Wonnarua Council, Wanaruah Local Aboriginal Land Council, Wonnaruah Natio_n
Aboriginal Corporation and Wonnarua Tribal Council dated 16 July 2002. We note this
was the day after submitted to PlanningNSW and NPWS.

We believe the questions have been adequately covered and frust NPWS is now in a position to
finalise their GTA's.

Regard

IAN CALLOW
Progect Manager

Ref, 2834_PNSW.dac
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lan Callow

Whiite Mining Limited
PO Box 699
Sizgleton, NSW 2330

Asshton Aboriginal Consultation: Response to NPWS Letter From Teresa Gay
A leiter to Matthew Andrews of Planning NSW from Teresa Gay has been forwarded
expiressing concern about Aboriginal consultation, for the proposed Ashton Coal Mine.

The points in the letter are addressed here as follows:

Witter Report June 2002 Recommendations

The recommendations in the Witter 2002 report remain essentially unchanged after
the Planning NSW meeting of 4 July 2002. The recommendations in the report were
prepared after extensive on-site consultation and disenssions with the proponent and
representatives from the UWTC, WLALC and LWTC. The follow-up report provides
detail aboul potential impacts to Aboriginal sites from subsidence, and explains how
suchimpact is unavoidable, It also explains that such impact is unlikely to have an
appreciable effect on site integrity. A discussion of the regional context is included.
The additional information in the follow up report supplied to Planning NSW
therefore does not change the original recommendations.

The exception is the proposal for longer term protection to the Glennics Creek Site
conservation arca by means of a gazettal under NPWS legislation and boundaries for
the area were suggested. The proposal for a conservation area was included in the
Jun< 2002 recommendations, although without potential boundaries, and without
merfion of possible gazettal, This site is not under threat from mining and the main
adv antage of a gazetted conservation arca is to provide protection after the mining is
finished, as well as ensure Aboriginal acoess during and after mining. The chief

thresat to this site is from farming, such as new cultivation or tree cleating by
bulldozer.

All of the Aboriginal Community representatives who visited the Glennies Creek Site
urged immediate fencing and protection, and spokc hopefully of possible future
access for them and their children. The proposal for long term protection is consistent
with their stated wishes,

Aboniginal Community Response to the Witter 2002 Report

Two Aboriginal communities have responded to the current recommendations: the
UW'IC and the LWTC. The LALC and Wonnarua Nation were contacted during the
week of 8th July and both gave assurances that they would have their comments in as
soom as possible, probably within the week.

Aboriginal Community Response to the Follow-up Report.

The follow-up material was sent to four Aboriginal organisations on 16 July 2002 by
HLA, as directed at the Planning NSW meeting on 4 July. Qur understanding of
Mar grit Koettig’s request regarding this was that the groups should receive this
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material, and that if any Aboriginal organisation wished to respond with further
comments based on the additional information, it was their option. Care was made to
clarify this point at the meeting, since it would otherwise mean obtaining a second
round of letters from Aboriginal community organisations. Therefore while
comments were invited in the cover letters from HLA, further correspondence was
not urged by telephone afterwards. White Mining however has contacted the WLALC
and they indicated that they are hopeful of producing a response in due course.

Chronology of Community Consultation.

The chronology of Aboriginal consultation for the Ashton Coal Projeot is provided
below:

July 2001. Report by Victor Perry providing an Aboriginal cultural heritage
assessment of an archacological survey of the Ashton Coal Projcct conducted
with Vanessa Hardy.

February 2002. Report by Vanessa Hardy. This describes the ori ginal field work for - -
the proposed Ashton mine, and the participation of Aboriginal people iu the
Survey.

May 2002. Preliminary draft report by Dan Witter, containing most of the
archaeological informatjon and the draft recommendations.

May 29 2002. The preliminary draft report was given to Barry Anderson (LWTC),
and Larry Van Veilt. (WLALC) in the field at Ashton, and the
recommendations were discussed point by point. The preliminary draft report
was also given to Rhoda Perry, UWTC, and the recommendations were
discussed the following week by telephone with Victor Perry, UWTC. Tn
addition, the preliminary draft was posted to Robert Listct, but repeated
attempts to contact him by telephone for comment were unsuccessful.

4 June 2002. Written response from Barry Andrews, LWTC

June 2002. Report by Dan Witter. This contained a chronology of Aboriginal
involvement in the field work (see Attachment below), as well as the letter by
Barry Andrews conceming the recommendations in the preliminary draft. No
changes were made to the draft recommendations in the June report except to
include protective measures for a proposed new farm road.

17 June. Report posted to Victor Perry UWTC, Barry Anderson LWTC, Noel Downs,
Coordinator WLALC, and Robert Lister Wonnarua Nation.

Week of 14" June 2002. Follow-up phone calls to Aboriginal community
organisations requesting a response to the Wittcr June 2002 report.

27 June 2002. Letter from Victor Perry UWTC confirming that they had not changed
their position on accepting the recommendations in the Witter June 2002 report.
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Week of 8" T uly 2002. Robert Lister of the Wonnarna Nation, and Noel Downs
Coordinator of the WLALC were contacted by telephone by Dan Witter, asking
for a written responsc to the Witter June 2002 report. Assurances were given
that this would be done as soon as possible,

16 July 2002. A follow-up report with additional information in relation to
Archaeology for Ashton Coal mine sent by HLA to Victor Perry UWTC, Noel
Downs WLALC, Tom Miller Wonnarua Tribal Council and Robert Lester
Wonnarua Nation.

22 July 2002. Meeting with Victor Perry UWTC, Tom Miller Wonnarua Tribal
Council and Ian Callow White Mining. The Aboriginal community
organisation representatives both advised they had no changes to their
recommendations.

23 July 2002. Letter from Victor Perry UWTC to Ian Callow White Mining
confirming no changes to their letter of June 25th

Recommendations to Destroy N ationally Significant Sites.

There are no recommendations to destroy Nationally significant sites. Three sites
were recorded which contain artefact assemblages which are not typical for the
Central Lowlands of the Hunter Valley. The most fmportant site in terms of size,
intactness and integrity of setting is the Glennies Creek Site. This site is not
threatened by mining. Moreover, the proponent is fully supportive in providing Jong
term conservation for this site.

A large site with similar contents, the Oxbow Site, 15 in the subsidence zone. This
site has already undergone some erosion. It has been calculated that subsidence
would have little adverse effect, and it is considered that fencing and monitoring are
suitable conservation options. A small part of this site at the extreme eastern end
would be affected by the overburden dump. This site can be almost entirely
conscrved in spite of mining,

Another large site with similar contents is the Waterhole Site, which has already been
severely impacted. The New England Highway runs through it and an RTA gravel
crushing plant operated on the main exposure. A proposed haul road for the mine
would cause a small amount of further impact, and a peripheral area to this site on the
other side of the New England Highway would be destroyed. Thus, although
previously severely damaged, most of the remaining sitc can be conserved. The axe
grinding grooves at the waterhole are of special concern to the Aboriginal community
representatives and they would be conserved and protected.

None of the other sites in the proposed mining area have been suggested to be of
outstanding or National significance, The possibility of there being such sites present
but undetected was discussed in the follow-up report. It was concluded that although
such sites cannot be ruled out, extrapolation from elsewhere in the Hunter was very
uncertain. Their likelihood of being within the subsidence zone is considered to be
low. :
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Effectiveness of Ashton Mine Aboriginal Consultation

The representatives of the WLALC, LWTC and UWTC who have visited the
Glennies Creek Site all recognised it as being of outstanding significance. All were
extremely pleased about it not being under threat from mining. There also was
general satisfaction concerning the conservation outcomes for the Oxbow and
Waterhole Sites. Although of considerable interest, these were not considered to
have the same significance as the Glennies Creek Site. The reaction of the
Aboriginal community representatives to the setting of this site was consistent. It
invited frequent reference to the ease of Imagining past times in such a place, and the
value of having the younger generation experience this. The grinding grooves also
made the place special.

1t is my opinion that the Aboriginal organisations of the Hunter Valley have been
satisfactorily involved in the development of the recommendations for site
conservation and mitigation for the Ashton Coal Project. All Aboriginal conservation
suggestions and concerns (cg fencing of Glennies Creck Site and the Waterhole Site
grinding grooves as a high priority, monitoring the bulldozing the top soil layer ol the - -
ridge areas) were included in the recommendations in the report. No
recommendations contrary to stated Aboriginal suggestions were made. I feel that the
representatives from these organisations have been able to form opinions from first
hand experience on the sites, and extensive discussions with myself and with the
proponent, both in the field and in conference at the White Mining Office; have
provided informed advice about the conservation issues; and that this advice was
mncluded without cxception in the recommendations.

Dr. Dan Witter

Witter Archaeology
Sedgemerc DD 3
Leeston, New Zealand

25 July 2002
Attachment

The chronology of Aboriginal consultation from page 9 of the Wittcr June 2002 yeport is attached as
follows:

e A meeting on 25 March was held with Victor, Rhonda and Laurie Perry of the UWTC. Asa
part of the original survey a report had been prepared which outlincd their recommendations
(Perry 2002 pages 34-35). Victor indicated that he was satisfied with his report, and unless this
survey produced hugely different results, no modification of it would be necessary. He did not
want to resurvey the area, but wanted to be kept notified of progress.

o On 3 April Barry French and John Matthews were fortnitously met in the study area carrying
out work for NPWS. They werc showed the grinding grooves at the Waterhole Site and
impacts from mining were discussed. They expressed special concern not only in the
preservation of the grinding grooves but in the integrity of the waterhole itself,

° A field inspection on 10 April was conducted with Victor Perry and Tracy Miller representing
the UWTC of the known sites in the study area to address concerns about preservation and
mitigation for thc report recommendations. This was followed on the same day by a meeting
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with Ian Callow of White Mining to clatify some of the potential impacts and the prospects of
site conservation.

® Another field inspection on 16 April was carried out with Barry Anderson of the LWTC and
Larry Van Vleit of the Wanaruah LALC in the study area. ‘The main known sites were
cxarmined, and the proposed development and nuanagement options were discussed in detail,
This was followed by a meeting with Tan Callow in which conservation and mitigation issues
were extensively discussed.

s On 20 April Victor Perry again came out to the field arca to inspect new sites which had been
found, particulatly the large Glennics Creek Site, and discuss his concerns about conservation
and management issues,

e Alison Witter met with Barry Anderson, and Larry and Bev Van Vieit on the 22™ April to
examine and discuss the new sites, particularly Glennies Creek. Jan Callow also inspected the
Glennies creek site at this time. Larry and Bev had independently discovered a second set of
grinding grooves at the Bowmans Creek Waterhole, and these were also inspected.
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JUL-23-Pa02 28:14 FROM:JUNBURRA DRES721839 TO: 65732761 Pia

Upper Hunter Wonnarua Council Inc
PO Box 184

17/174 John St PH: 02 6571 4888
SINGLETON NSW 2330 FX: 02 86571 4889

___ABN: 24070 62&)_ 198

Ian Callow
White Mining
Ashton Coal Mite Project

23vd July 2002

RE: ADDITIONAL ARCHAEOLOGICAL Information concerning the 4
Ashton Coal Mine project i

Dear Tan
Thank you for sending the second report regarding the above project.
This subject was discussed at a meeting held on the 22nd of July 2002,

Our understanding and position have not changed from the previcus recommendations
that where made on the 27th of June 2002, concerning the Ashton Coal Mine Project.

Upper Hunter Wonnarua Council
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L A HLA-Enviroesciences Pty Limited

ABN 25 090204 702

16 July 2002
U909

Mz Vietor Perry

Upper Hunter Wonnarus Council
PO Box 184

SINGLETON NSW 2330

o Additional information in relation to Archaeology for the Ashton Coal Mine Project

Dear Victor - -

Please find enclosed additional information submitted to the National Parks and Wildlife Service and
Planning NSW in relation to the above project. Could you please review and forward any comments
to:

Ms M Koettig

National Parks and Wildlife Service

PO Box 1967 !
Hurstville NSW 2220

Your assistance in this matter ia appreciated.

Yours fmhﬁ.xlly

an Weils
Regional Monager

U909/Additional Info Let 16.07.02/AW:Ig
Brelosures

£ Mir Tom Miller — Wonnatua Tribal Councii
Me Nool Dawnes — Wanaruah Local Aborigine! Land Couneil
Mr Robetr Lester = Wonnarush Nation Aboriginal Corporation

Neawcastle Dffice: 18 Warahrook Boulsvarda Warabrook NSW 2304
All Mall Should Be Addressed To; PQ Box 73 HRMCS NSW 231D Pht (+61 2) 4568 0044 Fax: («61 2) 4588 0005
Emall; mail @nla-anviro.com.au .
v BIVIRCIGIFHTAL BIPALT STATEMENT PREPARATION « ENVIROHAEHTAL AUDITS » TOWH PLANMING STUDIER » AT, NOIEE, WATER QUALITY mmm-mmnmmm-wmwmmm
+ FRHE PLANKING AND REHABILITATION - CONTAMIATRD 3/TE AQSESGNENT AND RENEOIATION » Asa:-.?m MOHITORIBG ¢ ENVIRORMENTAL UANAGEUENT » ARCHAROLOGICAL AND HERITAGE STUDIES

Orlgingd Pber 100% Recycled
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o

HLA-Envirosciences Pty Limited

ABN 04 050 204 703

16 July 2002
U909

Mr Noel Downes

Wanaruah Local Aboriginal Land Council
PO Box 127

Muswellbrook NSW 2333

oo Additional information in relation to Archaeology for the Ashton Coal Mine Project
Dear Noel . T

Flease find enclosed additional information submitted to the National Parks'and Wildlife Service and
Plagning NSW in relation to the abave project. Could you plense review and forward any comments
to:

Ms M Koettig

National Parks and Wildlife Service

PO Box 1967 A
Hurstville NSW 2220

Your assistance in this matter js appreciated.

Yours faithfully
HLA-ENVIROSCIENCES PTY LIMITED

o L ol

5 Aan Wells
Regional Manager

U909/ Addirional Inft Let ~ Downes » 16.07.0ZAW:1g
Enclosurcs

- Mr Vistor Perry — Upper Hunter Wonnania Council
Mr Tom Miller - Wonnarua Tribal Counei}
Mr Robert Lester = Wonnaruah Nation Aboriginal Corporation

Newcastle Offlce: 18 Warabrook Boulevarde Warabrook NSW 2304
All Mall Shoufd Be Addrésaod To: PO Bax 73 HRMC NSW 2210 Ph: (+61 2) 4968 0044 Fax: (+61 2) 4988 0005
Email: mail@ho-onyiro.cam.ev
+ DIVRQIGTEHTAL BIPACT STATEMERT RREFARATION « ENVIRGRNERTAL AUDITS - TOV PLANIVRIA STUDES » AR, HOISE, WATER QUALITY HONTOABIG » CCCURSTIGNAL HEALTH STUDIES  WASTE HARADERENT STUOT
‘ um PLANMING AND REHABILITATION v CONTARRRATED XITE ASSESSUENT AND AEMEDIETION » ASHESTOS HONITORIEG + ERVIRORHENTAL BANAOEMENT - muusnwchL ARD HERITRQE STUDIES

Qnginal Paper 100% W
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HLA-Envirosciences Pty Limited

ABN 34 040 204 702

16 July 2002

U909

Mz Robert Lester

Wonnaruah Nation Aboriginal Corporation
2 Waring Avenus

Emu Plains NSW 2750

ot Additional Information in relation to Archaeology for the Ashton Coal Mine Project
Dear Robert - -

Please find enclosed additional information submitted to the National Parks and Wildlife Service and
Planning NSW in relation to the above project. Could you please review and forward any comments
to:

Ms M Koettig

National Parks and Wildlife Service

PO Box 1967 A
Hurstville NSW 2220

Your assistance in this matter is appreciated.

Yours faithfully

H?IROSCIENCES PTY LIMITED
[9&lan Wells

Regional Maunager

US6%/Additional Info Let— Lester - 16.07.02/AW:Ig
Enslosures

o Mr Viclor Perty ~ Upper Hunter Wonnarus Councll
Mr Tom Miller = Wonnarua Tribal Qouncil
Mr Nuel Dawnes » Wanaruzh Local Aboriginal Land Cousgil

Newzgastle Office: 18 Warsbrook Boulevarge Warabroek NSW 2304
All Mall Should Bs Addrassed To: PO Box 73 HRMC NSW 2310 Ph: (+81 2) 4968 0044 Fax: (+61 2) 4958 60DS
. Emall: mall@hla-onviro,com,ay
v EWVIRRBINTEL BEPACT STATEMENT PREPARATION « ENVIRGRUENTAL AUDITE » TOWH PLARKHG STUDIES » » AR, NOKSE, VATER GUALITY HONTORING + OZEURATCHAL HEALTH STUDIER o WASTE, IANACYMENT STUTES
* HIE PUMBNO ABD RENADRITATIOR + CONTAMIRATED sni AYSESSUENT AND REUEDIATION « AGHESTOS HOMTORING » ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT o mmmumm AR HERITAQE STUDIEB
; Ongingl Paper 100% R«-Yw

R C e
e Vot
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HLA-Envirosciences Pty Limited

ABN 34 050 204 702

16 July 2002

190y

PR A

Mr Tom Miller

Wonnarna Tribal Couneil
51 Bowden Street

Heddon Greta NSW 232]

"/ Additjonal information in relation to Archaeology for the Azhton Coal Mine Projest
Dea'r Tom . -~ -

Please find enclosed additional information subtnitred 1o the National Parks and Wildlife Service and
Planning NSW in relation to the above project. Could you please review and forward any comments
m!

Ms M Koettig

National Parks and Wildlife Service

PO Box 1967 "\
Hurstville NSW 2220

Your assistance in this matter is appreciated.

Yours faithfully

prmosc PTY LIMITED
Nt

Alan Wells
Regmnal Manager

U909/Additional Info Let - Miller - 16.07.02AW:lg
Enclosureﬁ

o Mr Victor Perry — Upper Hunter Wonnarua Council
Mr Noel Downes = Watiaygeh Local Aboriginal Land Couneil
Mr Robert Lester — Wonnaruah Nation Aboriging! Corporation

Newcagtle Qfflcs; 18 Warabrosk Boulevarde Warabrook NSW 2304
All Mail Should Ba Atdmased To: PO Box 78 HRMC NSW 2310 Phs (#61 2) 4668 0044 Fax: (+81 2) 4888 OOOS
. Ermaili mail @ hia-enviro.com.au o
+ ENVIROXAENTAL IIPACT STUTEVENT PRERARATION « ENVIRCHSENTAL AUDITS  TONN PLAXHIG STUCHEA « ADY, HORE, UATEN QUALITY SCWTORMA » OCCURENIONAS HEALTH ETUDIZS  WASYE MANLRIIENT TTURRE
v BNE Pwmnm AND REHABRITATION » CONYAMINATED sn‘s ASSESSUENT AND REUEDIATION » ASBEBTOS UOKITORLYG + ERYIRORMENTAL MARKAGEUENT « muuw.oaw. ARD HERITAGE §TUDIES

Orlginel Pagsr 100% Recycad.






